

Case No. 21-2315

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SENATOR GENE YAW, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION, et al.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania dismissing action
No. 2:21-cv-00119-PD

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER
NETWORK AND MAYA K. VAN ROSSUM, THE DELAWARE
RIVERKEEPER**

KACY C. MANAHAN
Pa. Bar No. 329031
Delaware Riverkeeper Network
925 Canal Street, Suite 3701
Bristol, PA 19007
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org
(215) 369-1188

*Counsel for the Delaware
Riverkeeper Network and Maya K.
van Rossum, the Delaware
Riverkeeper*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....II

I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS...2

IV. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Relevant Facts..... 4

 B. Procedural History 8

 C. Ruling Presented for Review 11

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

VI. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Standard of Review 15

 B. Senate Appellants do not have standing to remedy alleged institutional injuries to the General Assembly as a whole..... 18

 C. Senate Appellants are not trustees within the meaning of Pennsylvania’s ERA..... 33

 D. Appellants fail to articulate an injury to the trust sufficient to confer standing on either Senate Appellants or Municipal Appellants. 41

VII. CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt,
 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 40

*Allegheny Reproductive Health Center v. Pennsylvania Department of
 Human Services*, 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) 30

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting
 Commission*, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 24, 27, 30

Brownback v. King,
 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) 1

Camezi v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center,
 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) 1

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 28, 30

Cottrell v. Alcon Laboratories,
 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017) 45

Finkelman v. National Football League,
 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 17, 18, 50

Fumo v. City of Philadelphia,
 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)..... 30

Harrington v. Bush
 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20, 21, 32

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Product
 Liability Litigation*, 706 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 43

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Products Marketing, Sales
 Practices & Liability Litigation*, 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018) 49, 50

*In re Schering-Plough Corporation Intron/Temodar Consumer Class
 Action*, 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 17

Kennedy v. Sampson,
 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 32

Kerr v. Hickenlooper,
 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Leuthner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Northeastern Pennsylvania,

454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006) 15
Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 21, 27
Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Department of Environmental Protection,
 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)..... 47
National Audubon Society v. Superior Court,
 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)..... 53
Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth
(PEDF II), 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017)..... 34, 35, 41, 52
Pennsylvania Environmental Defense Foundation v. Commonwealth
(PEDF IV), 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021)..... passim
Powell v. McCormack,
 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 32
Precision Marketing, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Republican Caucus of the
Senate of Pennsylvania /AKA Senate of Pennsylvania Republican
Caucus, 78 A.3d 667 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) 36
Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) passim
Robinson Township v. Commonwealth, 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
 2012), *rev'd on other grounds*, 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) 39
Robinson Township v. Commonwealth,
 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)..... 35
Scarnati v. Wolf, 135 A.3d 200 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015), *rev'd on other*
grounds 173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017)..... 30
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 16, 28
State of Mississippi v. United States,
 146 Fed. Cl. 693 (2020)..... 45, 46, 47
Tarrant Regional Water District v. Hermann,
 569 U.S. 614 (2013)..... 26
Transport Workers Union of America, Local 290 ex rel. Fabio v.
Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority, 145 F.3d 619
 (3d Cir. 1998) 37
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 15, 16

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 27

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) passim

Wayne Land & Mineral Group, LLC v. Delaware River Basin Commission, 595 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 2020) 3

Wayne Land & Mineral Group, LLC v. Delaware River Basin Commission, 894 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2018) 3, 52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

58 Pa.C.S. § 2314(h)(i) 38

Act of Jul. 7, 1961, P.L. 518, No. 268 5

Other Authorities

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Determination of the Executive Director Concerning Natural Gas Extraction Activities in Shale Formations Within the Drainage Area of Special Protection Waters, at 2 (May 19, 2009) 6

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Meeting of Feb. 25, 2021 Minutes, at 2 (Feb. 25, 2021) https://www.state.nj.us/drbc/library/documents/2-25-21_minutes_wSig_Att.pdf 22, 47

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Meeting of May 5, 2010 Minutes at 4–5, https://www.nj.gov/drbc/library/documents/5-05-10_minutes.pdf 6

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Resolution No. 2021-01 (Feb. 25, 2021) 8

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Supplemental Determination of the Executive Director Concerning Natural Gas Extraction Activities Within the Drainage Area of Special Protection Waters (June 14, 2010) 7

Delaware River Basin Compact (“Compact”), Pub. L. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688 (Sept. 27, 1961) 4, 5

John C. Dernbach & Edmund J. Sonnenberg, *A Legislative History of Article 1, Section 27 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*, Remarks, June 2, 1969, H. Journal pp. 721–25, Rep. Kury (available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2474660>) 35

John C. Dernbach, *The Role of Trust Law Principles in Defining Public Trust Duties for Natural Resources*, 54 Univ. of Mich. J. of L. Reform 77, 100–02 (2020)..... 54

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3

Regulations

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Administrative Manual and Special Regulations Regarding Natural Gas Development Activities; Additional Clarifying Amendments, 83 Fed. Reg. 1586 (Jan. 12, 2018). 7

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Comprehensive Plan and Special Regulations With Respect to High Volume Hydraulic Fracturing; Rules of Practice and Procedure Regarding Project Review Classifications and Fees, 86 Fed. Reg. 20,628 (Apr. 21, 2021) 6

Del. River Basin Comm’n, Proposed Amendments to the Water Quality Regulations, Water Code, and Comprehensive Plan to Provide for Regulation of Natural Gas Development Projects, 76 Fed. Reg. 295 (Jan. 4, 2011) 7

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 12..... 23

Pa. Const. art. I, § 25..... 33

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27..... 12, 33, 34, 53

Pa. Const. art. I, § 10..... 23

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1 23

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 15

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 26
